
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services   
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 27 APRIL 2023 

TIME : 10.00 AM 

 
 

This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  

 

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Councillors R Bolton, J Jones and C Redfern 

 

COMMITTEE OFFICER:  

PETER MANNINGS 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict


 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Attendance 

 

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

will provide a reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the 

meeting.  Please note that there is seating for 27 members of the 

public and space for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on 

a “first come first served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 

attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 

accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 

come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.   

 

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 

check if the extra space will be available by emailing 

democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 

655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.   
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 

Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 

be considered or being considered at a meeting:  

 

  must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting;  

  must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting;  

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered 

or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism 

Act 2011; 

  if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 

interest within 28 days; 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 

 

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 

Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 

suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as 

tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or 

commentary is prohibited.  If you have any questions about this 

please contact Democratic Services (members of the press should 

contact the Press Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the 

meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of 

reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of 

the business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 

focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the 

rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public 

who have not consented to being filmed.  
 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

2. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

 

5. Minutes - 19 October 2022 (Pages 6 - 9) 

 

 To approve the Minutes of Previous Sub-Committee meetings: 

 

19 October 2022 

 

6. Summary of Procedure (Pages 10 - 16) 

 

 A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration 

of item 7 is attached. 

 

7. Application for a new premises licence for WH Smith, Bishops Stortford 

Railway Station, Station Road, Bishops Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 

3BL (23/0300/PL) (Pages 17 - 63) 

 

 An application for a new premises licence has been received from 

WH Smith Retail Holdings Limited. Representations against the 

application have been made by interested parties. Where 

representations are received against an application, and not 

withdrawn, there must be a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting to 



 

decide that application. This report is to inform that decision. 

 

8. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 19 OCTOBER 

2022, AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor R Bolton (Chairman) 

Councillors S Reed and C Redfern 

 
 

 ALSO PRESENT: 

 

 

 

  Councillors D Andrews and R Townsend 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Michele Aves - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

     ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 

  Daniel Ayres - Applicant 

  Alexandra Borrett - Legal 

Representative for 

the Applicant 

  Dr Ali Pashazadeh - Interested Party 

  Michelle 

Pashazadeh 

- Interested Party 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

32   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Redfern and seconded by 

Councillor Reed, that Councillor Bolton be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Bolton be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

33   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

34   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman pointed out the location of the fire exits 

and the toilet facilities. She also reminded participants 

to use their microphones when speaking as the 

hearing was being webcasted. 
 

 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

36   MINUTES - 20 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bolton and seconded by 

Councillor Redfern that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 20 September 2022 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. After being put to 

the meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED.  

 

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting 

held on 20 September 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

37   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

 

 The Chairman drew the hearings attention to the 

Summary of Procedure which was included in the 

agenda pack at pages 11 – 17. 
 

 

38   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

ADNAMS, 10 HIGH STREET, BISHOP’S STORTFORD, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 2LT (22/1189/PL)   

 

 

 The Sub-Committee received a report on the 

application for a New Premises Licence for Adnams 

PLC at 10 High Street, Bishop’s Stortford, 

Hertfordshire, CM23 2LT.  

 

Members of the Sub-Committee considered the report 

and the evidence presented to the hearing by the 

applicant, the applicant’s legal representative and the 

objectors to the application. 

 

In line with procedure, Sub-Committee retired to 

consider the case. They were accompanied by the 

Democratic Services Officer and the Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer.  

 

The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to 

give its decision.     

 

 

Page 8



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

RESOLVED – that the licence for a New Premises 

Licence for Adnams PLC, at 10 High Street, 

Bishop’s Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 2LT be 

granted subject to the conditions agreed 

between the Applicant and Hertfordshire 

Constabulary and the following new conditions:  

 

 No deliveries may be made to the premises 

between 18:00 hours and 09:30 hours 

 

 No rubbish, including bottles, shall be 

disposed of in outside receptacles or outside 

areas between 18:00 and 09:30 hours 

 

 No staff are to be permitted to smoke on the 

premises or the courtyard of the premises.  

 

The Chairman advised that the decision would be issued in 

writing, and that there was the right of appeal within 21 

days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

39   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

Page 9



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 
Note – the full Rules of Procedure can be viewed at: 
 
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&
Year=0  
 
8.0 Procedure at hearing 
 
As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps needed to promote the particular licensing 
objective(s) which has given rise to the specific representation(s) 
and will avoid straying into undisputed areas.  The hearing is a 
discussion lead by the Authority (i.e. the Chairman) with advice 
from the Legal Adviser. 
 
8.1 The order of business shall be at the discretion of the Sub-

Committee, but shall normally proceed in accordance with 
the following paragraphs. 

 
8.2  The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing, 

introduce themselves and the Sub-Committee members, ask 
the Officers present to introduce themselves before inviting 
the parties to the hearing to identify themselves. The 
Chairman will then explain to the parties the procedure that 
the Sub-Committee intends to follow.   

 
8.3  The Chairman will ask a representative of the Licensing 

Authority to introduce the report, and outline the matter 
before the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.5 The Parties to a hearing for an application shall usually be 

invited to address the Sub-Committee in the following order: 
 

(a) Applicant 
(b) Responsible Authority 
(c)  Other parties 

 
However, this may be varied at the discretion of the 
Chairman, if in his/her opinion, this would assist the efficient 
business of the Sub-Committee.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 
8.6 Parties to the hearing shall be entitled to:  
 

(a) give further information in support of their application, 
relevant representations or notice (as applicable) in 
response to a point upon which the Licensing Authority 
has given notice that it requires clarification; 

 
(b) question any other party if given permission by the 

Chairman of the Sub-Committee; and 
 
(c) address the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.7 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any question of 

any party to the hearing or other person appearing at the 
hearing. 

 
8.8 Where there is more than one relevant representation raising 

the same or similar grounds, the Sub-Committee shall 
request that only one party address them on behalf of the 
parties who have made the representations in question. 

 
8.9 Subject to paragraph 8.10 below, in considering any relevant 

representations or notice made by a party to the hearing, the 
Sub-Committee may take into account additional 
documentary or other information produced by such a party 
in support of their application, relevant representations or 
notice (as applicable) either submitted at least 24 hours 
before the hearing commences or, with the consent of all the 
other parties and the Chairman, at the hearing.  Where all 
the other parties consent the Licensing Sub-Committee has 
discretion as to whether to admit additional documentary 
evidence or other information at the hearing. If large 
documents are submitted on the day then the hearing may 
be adjourned at the Chairman’s discretion so that such 
documents can be fully considered. 

 
Note - As a matter of good practice, any additional documentation 
or other information produced in advance of the hearing date, 
should be submitted to the licensing officer no later than two 
working days before the hearing. 
 

Page 11



8.10 The Sub-Committee shall disregard any information given or 
evidence produced by a party or any person to whom 
permission is given to appear at the hearing, which is not 
relevant to: 

 
(a) their application, relevant representations or notice (as 

applicable); or 
 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
8.11 Hearsay evidence may be admitted before the Sub-

Committee, but consideration shall always be given to the 
weight, if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending 
upon the circumstances in which it arises. 

 
8.12  The parties to the hearing shall be entitled to make closing 

submissions, usually in the following order: 
 

(a) Responsible Authority 
(b) Other party 
(c) Applicant.   

 
8.13 The Sub-Committee will, after hearing the relevant 

representations of the parties to the hearing, withdraw from 
the room to make their deliberations.   

 
8.14 The Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer shall 

accompany the Sub-Committee when they retire to make 
their deliberations. 

 
9.0 Determination of applications 
 
9.1 The Sub-Committee shall give appropriate weight to: 
 

(a) the relevant representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all the parties; 

(b)  national guidance; 
(c)  the Licensing Authority’s Licensing/Gambling Policy (as 

applicable); and 
(d)  the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing 

objectives. 
 
9.2  The Sub-Committee shall make its determination: 

Page 12



 
(a) at the conclusion of the hearing in accordance with the 

relevant Regulations; or 
(b)  within 5 working days thereafter (all other cases). 

 
9.3 Th
[...]

Parties to the Hearing  
 

The applicant and any parties that have 
made relevant representations or 
submitted a valid objection notice. 
 

Relevant 
Representations 
 

Representations (either in support of or 
against an application) that relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. Can 
be made by a Responsible Authority or 
other party. 
 

Responsible 
Authority 
 

The bodies that must be consulted 
regarding certain applications and that 
are entitled to make representations to 
the Licensing Authority. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

East Herts Council Report 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 27 April 2023 

 

Report By:   Jonathan Geall, Head of Housing and Health 

 

Report Title:   Application for a new premises licence for WH 

    Smith, Bishop’s Stortford Railway Station,  

    Station Road, Bishop’s Stortford, Hertfordshire, 

    CM23 3BL (23/0300/PL) 

 

Ward(s) affected:   Bishop’s Stortford Central 
       

Summary 

 

 An application for a new premises licence has been received 

from WH Smith Retail Holdings Limited. Representations 

against the application have been made by interested parties. 

Where representations are received against an application, 

and not withdrawn, there must be a Licensing Sub-Committee 

meeting to decide that application. This report is to inform that 

decision. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

  

(A) The application for a new premises licence be decided. 

 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

 

1.1 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee should determine 

the application to grant a premises licence to WH Smith Retail 

Holdings Limited through consideration of the information 

contained in this report and appendices combined with 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

submissions made at the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy (herein ‘the Policy’) an application for a new or 

v
[...]
n of children from harm, 

Prevention of public nuisance, Public Safety and Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder would be undermined should the 

application be granted as applied for.  

 

3.7 A plan of the area in which the premises are located is 

attached as Appendix ‘C’. This can be used to illustrate the 

location of the premises in relation to residents and other 

businesses. 

 

3.8 Following receipt of the representations the representative of 

WH Smith forwarded a reply which was sent to each interested 

party. This response is Appendix ‘D’. 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

3.9 The applicant subsequently amended the requested hours for 

the sale of alcohol, so that they finish earlier than originally 

requested, and offered three additional conditions. The 

correspondence to the interested parties regarding the 

amendment is Appendix ‘E’. 

 

Licensable Activity Day Hours 

originally 

applied for 

Supply of alcohol  

(for consumption 

on and off the 

premises) 

 

Opening times 

Monday – Friday 

Saturday 

Sunday 

 

 

Monday – Sunday 

08:00 – 19:00 

08:00 – 18:00 

08:00 – 16:00 

 

 

08:00 – 21:00 

 

 The three additional conditions offered are: 

 

 No 1 litre bottles of beer/cider/wine to be sold (being 

products that may appeal to street drinkers) 

 Contact telephone number or email to be provided to the 

local residents 

 The premises licence holder will become part of any 

community safety initiatives coordinated by the Police 

and/or Licensing Authority in so far as they relate to the 

four licensing objectives 

 

3.10 As a result of the amendments two of the three interested 

parties withdrew their representations. 

 

Policy and Guidance  

 

3.11 Section 6 of the East Herts ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

(herein ‘the Policy’) details definitions of premises and location 

and operation of premises (differentiating between Town 

Page 20



 

 

 

Centre locations and other areas). Under this section of the 


[...]
s://eastherts.fra1.digitaloceanspaces.com/s3fs-public/2021-08/Pool%20of%20Model%20Conditions%202021%20%28accessible%29.pdf
https://eastherts.fra1.digitaloceanspaces.com/s3fs-public/2021-08/Pool%20of%20Model%20Conditions%202021%20%28accessible%29.pdf
https://eastherts.fra1.digitaloceanspaces.com/s3fs-public/2021-08/Pool%20of%20Model%20Conditions%202021%20%28accessible%29.pdf
https://eastherts.fra1.digitaloceanspaces.com/s3fs-public/2021-08/Pool%20of%20Model%20Conditions%202021%20%28accessible%29.pdf
mailto:jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.geall@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Report Author   Brad Wheeler – Senior Licensing and   

  Enforcement Officer 

  Tel: 01992 531520 

    brad.wheeler@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 32

mailto:brad.wheeler@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that 
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if 
necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/We WH Smith Retail Holdings Limited 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application 
to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
WH Smith 
Bishop Stortford Railway Station 
Station Road 
 

Post town Bishop Stortford Postcode CM23 3BL 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   n/a 

Non-domestic rateable value of 
premises 

£57,000 (Band C) 

 
Part 2 - Applicant deta
[...]
 enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 

 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 
 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 
will be rejected. 
 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is 
not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability 
partnerships] I have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work 
in the United Kingdom (please read note 15). 

 
 
 

 

 
     
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE 
OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR 
IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO 
IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL 
PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY 
ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING 
AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE 
CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED.  
 
 
Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see 
guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  
 
 
 

Declaration 

• [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand 
I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and  work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying 
on of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid 
if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read 
guidance note 15).       
 

• The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the 
UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from 
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy 
of his or her proof of  entitlement to work, if appropriate (please 
see note 15)     

 

Page 49



 

 

Signature 

 
 for TLT Solicitors 

Date 2nd March 2023 

Capacity Solicitor for Applicant 

 
For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, 
please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14) 

 
TLT Solicitors 
One Redcliff Street 

Post town Bristol Postcode BS1 6TP 

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

WH Smith 
 

Bishop Stortford Railway Station 
 

Station Road 
 

Bishop Stortford 
 

Hertfordshire 
 

CM23 3BL 
 

 
 

Proposed Opening Hours and Operating Schedule 
 

 
 
Opening Hours and Hours for the sale of alcohol (off sales only) 
 
 
On each day of the week – from 0800 to 2100 
 

 
Operating Schedule 
 

1. Any detail shown on the plan that is not required by the licensing plans regulations is 
indicative only and subject to change at any time 

 
2. Locations of fire safety equipment and other safety equipment subject to change in 

accordance with the requirements of the Responsible Authorities or following a risk 
assessment. 
 

3. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers only,
[...]
 concerns that you have expressed. If you feel able to now withdraw your 
representation can I please ask that you let the licensing office at the council know - 
community.protection@eastherts.gov.uk  - copying in both myself and Oliver Rawlings 
Oliver.Rawlings@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
I look forward to hearing form you. 
 
With best wishes  
 
Ewen Macgregor 
Partner 
For TLT LLP 

Page 62

mailto:community.protection@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.Rawlings@eastherts.gov.uk


D: +44 333 006 1251 
M: +44 7718 099664 
LinkedIn Twitter 
www.tlt.com  

 

Page 63

https://www.linkedin.com/in/ewen-macgregor-71092015/https:/www.linkedin.com/in/ewen-macgregor-71092015/
https://twitter.com/ewenmacgregor
http://www.tlt.com/

	Agenda
	5 Minutes - 19 October 2022
	6 Summary of Procedure
	7 Application for a new premises licence for WH Smith, Bishops Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishops Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 3BL (23/0300/PL)
	Application for a new premises licence for WH Smiths, Bishop's Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishop's Stortford - Appendix A (application form)
	Appendix A - Application for a new premises licence LSC 27.04.23.pdf (p.1-20)
	Appendix B - Plan.pdf (p.21)
	2022_12_29 Bishops Stortford Main - Alcohol-Licence


	Application for a new premises licence for WH Smiths, Bishop's Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishop's Stortford - Appendix B (location plan)
	Application for a new premises licence for WH Smiths, Bishop's Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishop's Stortford - Appendix C (representations)
	Application for a new premises licence for WH Smiths, Bishop's Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishop's Stortford - Appendix D (applicants response to objectors)
	Application for a new premises licence for WH Smiths, Bishop's Stortford Railway Station, Station Road, Bishop's Stortford - Appendix E (amendment letter to objectors)




Minutes of the meeting


LS LS 
 
 

 

37 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 27 APRIL 2023, 

AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor R Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors J Jones and C Redfern 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 

  Mrs Downes - Interested Party 

  Ewen McGregor - Legal 

Representative for 

the Applicant 

 

40   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Jones and seconded by 

Councillor Redfern, that Councillor Bolton be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 
 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

38 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Bolton be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

41   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

42   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

44   MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER 2022  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Redfern and seconded by 

Councillor Jones that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the 

meeting, and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 October 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

45   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 

 

 The Chairman drew the hearings attention to the 

Summary of Procedure which was included in the 

agenda pack at pages 10 – 16. 
 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

39 

46   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR WH 

SMITH, BISHOPS STORTFORD RAILWAY STATION, STATION 

ROAD, BISHOPS STORTFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 3BL 

(23/0300/PL)   

 

 

 The Sub-Committee received a report on the 

application for a New Premises Licence for WH Smith, 

Bishop’s Stortford Railway Station, Bishop’s Stortford, 

Hertfordshire, CM23 3BL. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented the report and Members of the Sub-

Committee, the applicant and the interested party 

asked questions. The applicant’s legal representative 

presented the application on behalf of the applicant 

and he answered questions from the Sub-Committee 

and the interested party. 

 

The interested party presented her objections to the 

application and answered questions from the Sub-

Committee and the applicant’s legal representative.  

 

In line with procedure, at the conclusion of the closing 

submissions, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 

the evidence presented to the hearing by the 

applicant’s legal representative and an objector to the 

application. They were accompanied by the 

Democratic Services Officer and the Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer.  

 

The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to 

give its decision.     

 

RESOLVED – that the licence for a New Premises 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

40 

Licence for WH Smith, Bishop’s Stortford Railway 

Station, Bishop’s Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 

3BL be granted for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises, Monday - Friday 

08:00 – 19:00, Saturday 08:00 – 18:00 and 

Sunday 08:00 – 16:00, subject to the conditions 

offered up in the operating schedule and the 

further conditions offered up during the 

consultation period. 

 

The Chairman advised that the decision would be issued in 

writing, and that there was the right of appeal within 21 

days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

47   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 11.26 am 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


